

EXHIBIT L
LOAN AGREEMENT
(1010 JEFFERSON)

ASSIGNMENT OF ARCHITECT'S CONTRACT
AND PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND PERMITS
(With Architect's Consent and Certificate)

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged Hollywood Community Housing Corporation, a California non-profit corporation (the "Borrower"), as security for the obligations incurred and to be incurred by Borrower pursuant to the Loan Agreement dated _____ (the "Loan Agreement") between Borrower and the City of Los Angeles, a municipal corporation ("City"), relating to the financing of acquisition on certain real property located in the City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, California (the "Site"), as described in the Loan Agreement, hereby assigns and transfers to the City of Los Angeles ("City"), its successors and assigns, all of (1) Borrower's rights in and to those certain Plans and Specifications together with all amendments, modifications, supplements, general conditions and addenda thereto relating to the Site, prepared pursuant to the Loan Agreement (the "Plans") by _____ ("Architect"), (2) Borrower's right, title and interest in that certain agreement dated _____, _____, between Borrower and Architect, a true and complete copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit A (the "Contract"), and (3) all permits to be obtained by or for the benefit of Borrower relating to the Plans or the Project ("Permits"). Architect consents to this Assignment, and has executed the Consent and Certificate attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by this reference.

Neither this Assignment nor any action or actions on the part of the City shall constitute an assumption by the City of any of Borrower's obligations under the Contract unless and until the City shall have given written notice to Architect of its election to complete construction of the Project following a default by Borrower under the Loan Agreement. Borrower shall continue to be liable for all obligations under the Contract and Borrower hereby agrees to perform each and all such obligations. In the event of a default under the Loan Agreement, the City may elect to reassign its rights to the Plans, the Permits and the specifications under the Contract to any person or entity selected by the City to complete the Project. Such person or entity shall succeed to all of the rights of Borrower thereunder without the necessity of any

consent from Borrower or Architect and the City shall have no liability for any failure of such person or entity to perform the obligations under the Contract. Provided, however, that in the event the City reassigns its rights to the Plans to another person or entity, the Architect's name shall not be used in connection therewith unless the Architect so approves in writing.

Borrower hereby represents and warrants to the City that (1) the Contract is in full force and effect with no defaults thereunder by either Borrower or Architect, (2) no event has occurred that would constitute a default under the Contract upon the giving of notice or the lapse of time or both, and (3) Borrower has made no previous assignment of, and granted no security interest in, its rights to the Plans, the Permits or the specifications under the Contract. Borrower agrees that (a) it will not assign, transfer or encumber its rights to the Plans, the Permits or under the Contract so long as any obligation under the Loan Agreement remains unsatisfied, (b) it will not agree to any amendment of the Contract without the prior written consent of the City, (c) it will not terminate the Contract or accept a surrender thereof, or waive, excuse, condone or in any manner release or discharge Architect of or from the obligations and agreements by Architect to be performed thereunder, in the manner and at the place and time specified therein without the prior written consent of the City, and (d) it will indemnify the City against any liabilities, losses, costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, which may be incurred by the City as a result of the exercise of its rights under this Assignment.

The City shall have the right at any time (but shall have no obligation) to take in its name or in the name of Borrower or otherwise such action as the City may at the time or from time to time determine to be necessary to cure any default under the Contract, to protect the rights of Borrower or the City thereunder, or enforce all rights of Borrower under the Contract, Borrower hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the City its true and lawful attorney in Borrower's name or in the City's name or otherwise to take all such action. The exercise of the City's rights hereunder shall not constitute a waiver of any of the remedies of the City under the Loan Agreement or any other document or agreement or otherwise existing at law or otherwise.

Executed this _____ day of _____, 2015

Hollywood Community Housing Corporation
A California non-profit corporation

By: _____
A California

Its:

By: _____
Name: William F. Harris
Title: Executive Director

By: _____
Name: Kyle B. Arndt
Title: Board Chair